Appendix 8.C

Semi-annual fly ash analyses and leach data



201 West Clay Avenue / wWest Hazleton, PA 18202

PHONE (570) 455-6011 ¢ FAX (570) 4556321

PACE No. 1
DEP MODULE 25
SEMI-ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT

TO: Reading Anthracite Report Date: 7/29/97
Engineering Department -
200 Mahantongo Street
Pottsville, PA 17901

Material Tested: Fiy Ash HawkMtn #: 9705-00305-001

Date Received: 5/28/1897 Sampler Cﬁient
Date sampled: 5/28/1697 Sample pt. ID: Schuylkill Energy
Client ID: Schuylkill Energy, Semi Annual Fly Ash Analysis ;
TEST TEST RESULTS Test Results |TEST
DESCRIPTION Dry Wt. mg/kg Leachate mg/l METHOD
|
*pH 10.11 10.75 EPA SWE46, METH. 9045
Aluminum 263000 1.5 SW-846 METH. 7020
Antimony <20.C 0.003 SW-846 METH. 7040
Arsenic 29.0 <0.005 SW—B%G METH. 7060
Barium 143 <0.10 SW~-846 METH. 7080
Boron <10.0 <0.2 AGR. |#9, PART 2, 2ND. ED
Cadmium <0.5 <0.005 METH. 7131
Chromium 33 0.10 METE. 7151
Copper i8 0.03 EPA SW846 METH. 7210
Iron 53000 0.06 EPA §W846 METH. 7380
Lead 13 <0.10 METH. 7421
Manganese 82 0.02 EPA 5W846 METH. 7460
Mercury 0.40 <0.0002 METH., 7471
Molybhdenum 20 G.3 EPA SW846 METH. 7480
Nickel 19 <0,04 EPA SW846 METH. 7520
Selenium <C.5 <0.005 EPA §W846 METH. 7740
Zinc 68.1 0.022 EPA §W846 METH. 7950

* pH values are represented by Standard pH units (su)

150 5001:200

e wiawvvwe hawkmiinlabs.com
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LA B S [ N C DER WMODULE 25
SEM-ANNUAL FLY ASH/ SPLP LEACHATE ANALYSIS

70: Reading Anthracite

201 West Clay Avenuc / We

S M AGEN IO, 18202

i

PHONE (570 455-6011 ' FAXEY0) 455652

Report Date: 7/29/1997

Materiasl Tested: Fly Ash

Hawk Mtn ID:

9705-00305-001

DATE OF
ANALYSIS

7/02/1997
7/16/1997
7/16/1997
7/16/1987
7/14/1997

Date Received: 5/28/1997 Permit No.:
Date Sampled: 5/28/19%7 Sample Pt. ID: Schuylkill Energy
Client ID: Schuylkill Energy, Semi Annual Fly Ash Analysis
TEST TEST TEST
DESCRIPTION RESULT UNILS HETHOD
SPLP Fluid #3, Water 10.75 su, ending EPA SWB46 METHJ 1312
culfate, Leachate 851 mg/1 EPA MRTH. 300 HPLC IC
Witrate, Leachate <0.002 mg/1 EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC
Chloride, Leachate 4.33 mg /1 EPA METH. 3060 HPLC IC
Sodium, Total, leachate 5.9 mg/l EPA SW846 METH. 7770
Acid Neutralization Potent 34.01 * EPA 600/2~78-054

#% Tons Calcium Carbonate equivalent/ 1000 Tons of Material

AL

e

e

C?%E;ﬁgy Gittleman,

10 9004:2000
REGISTIRED COMPANY

L7

waww hanskimimiabs.com

Lab Director

7/21/1997



J01 Wes

{ Clav Averwe / wWest Hazlateon, PA 18202

FPHONEZ {G7G) 455-G01 1

DEP MODULE 25
SEMI-ANNUAL MONITORING REPORY

TG: Reading Anthracite
Engineering Department
200 Mahantongo Street
Pottsville, PA 17901

o FAN (5T70) 4556321

PAGE Ho. 1

Report Date: 11/26/97

Material Tested:
Date Received:
Date Sanpled:
Client 1ID:

TEST
DESCRIPTION

*pH
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Molybdenum
Nickel
Selenium
Zinc

* pH values are represented by

150 8001:2000

I HEGISTERED COMPANY

e

Fly Ash
10/17/1997
1071571997

HawkMtn #:
Sampler
Sample pt. ID:

S8ER, Semi Annual Tly Ash Analysis

TEST REIZULTS
mg/ kg

Dry Wt.

10.02
22000
<20.0
<Q.5
180
14.3
<0.5
35

18
1200
10

a3
0.73
<10.0
6.0
<0.5
23

10.82
4.26
<0.005
0.010
<0.10
<0.2
<0.005
Q.07
<0.02
0.08
<0.10
C.04
<(.0002
<0.1
<0.04
<0.0056
<0.005

Standard pH units (su}

wisnw hawlkminlabs.com

Test Results
Leachate mg/l

EPA
SW-
SW—
EPA
EPA
AGR
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA

9710-00243-001
Client
SER

‘TEST
METHOD

SWB46, METH. 9045
846 METH. 7020
846 METH. 7040

SWE46 METH. 7060

SW846 METH. 7080
. '#9, PART 2, 2ND.

SW846 METH. 7131

SW846 METH. 7191

SW846 METH. 7210

SW846 METH. 7380

SW846 METH. 7421

SW846 METH. 7460

SW846 METH. 7471

SW846 METH. 7480

SW846 METH. 7520

SW846 METH. 7740

SW846 METH. 7950

ED



TO:

Readin

)Ol\\;%

4

DER

PHONE (5

MODULE 25

70Oy 4555011 e

EM ANNUAL FLY ASH/ SPLP LEACHATE ANALYSIS

g Anthracite

Report Date:

Clany Avenus /o nu,, b

11/26/

1887

iaterial Tested:
Date Received:
Date Sampled:
Client ID:

TEST
DESCRIPTION

SPLP Fluid #3,
Sulfate, Leacha
Nitrate, Leacha
Chloride, Leach
Sodium, Totzal,
Acid Neutraliza

#H Tong

|10 9004 2691 |

3 REGISTERED C.OMPANY

Fly Ash

10/17/1997
10/15/1997
SER,

Water

te

te

ate
leachate
tion Potent

TEST
RESULT

1¢.8%
686
0.04
5.24
i7.0
2.8

wwaww hawkmimlabs.com

Semi Annual Fly Ash Analysis

UNITS

su,

mg/l
mg /1l
me /L
me/ 1

* ok

ending

Calcium Carbonate equivalent/ 1000 Tons of Material

Hawk Mtn ID:
Permit No.:

1312

BPLC TC

Ic

300 RBRPLC IC

7770

Sample Pt. ID: SER
TEST
METHOD

EPA SWB46 METH{
EPA METH. 300
EPA METH. 300 ¥PLC
EPFA METH.
EPA SW846 METH.
EPn 600/2-78-054

P

%€£E§%§V ittleman,

Lab Director

9710-00243-001

DATE OF
ANALYSIS

10/27/199
10/30/199
1073071549
10/30/199
11/10/199
11/03/19¢



201 west Clay

Avenue [ West Hazleion, §iy

PHONE (570) 455-601 1

DEP MODULE 25
SEMI~ANNUAL MONITORING REPCORT

TO: Reading Anthracite
Engineering Department
200 Mahantongo Street
Pottsville, PA 17901

Report Date:

ik

 FAX (570) - 5

@

|
|

=

PAGE No. 1

7/17/98

Material Tested:
Date Received:
Date Sampled:
Client ID:

TEST
DESCRIPTION

*pH
Aluminum
Antimeny
Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Molybdenum
Nickel
Selenium
Zinc

* pH values are represented by

1150 5001:2000

REGISTERED COMPANY

Fly Ash
6/03/19%8
6/02/1998

Reading Anthracite Semi Annual Fly Ash Analysis

TEST RESULTS
Dry Wt. mg/kg

10.16
26700
<20.0
19.5
290
40
<Q.5
57

26
23800
<10.0
65
0.61
<10.0
9.4
<0.5
£5

HawkMtn #: 9806—00072—001

Sampler Client

Sample pt. ID: Reading

Test Results 'TEST
Leachate mg/l METHOD

10.40 EPA SW846 METH. 9045
0.96 SW-846 METH. 7020
<0.001 SW~-846 METH. 7040
0.035 EPA SW846 METH. 7060
0.24 EPA SwWB846 METH. 7080
<0.2 AGR. #9, PART 2, ZND.
<0.005 EPA SW846 METH. 7131
0.13 TPA SW846 METH. 7181
0.02 EPA %W846 METH. 7210
0.09 EPA SW846 METH. 7380
<0Q.1C EPA SW846 METH. 7421
0.01 EPA SW846 METH. 7460
<0.0002 EPA 5wW846 METH. 7471
0.15 EPA SW846 METH. 7480
<0.04 EPA SWS46 METH. 7520
<0.005 EPA SW846 METH. 7740
0.46 EPRA SW846 METH. 7950

Standard pH units (su)

waww hawkminiabs . com

ED



AW
; P . :

. A B & ' N C DER MODULLE 25 PHONE G705 2556011 » FAR
SEM-ANNUAL TLY RS/ $PLP LEACHATE ANALYSIS |

1&30z2

LTS L

0} 453-6321

HE e oo s vt o o s 1n e .

201 Went Clav Avenue / West Hazleian PA
) el 28T T

TO: Reading Anthracite Report Date: 7/17/1998

Mzrerial Tested: I'ly aAsh Hawk Mtn ID: $806-00072~001
Date Received: 6/03/1998 Permit No.:
Date Sampled: 6/02/1°38 Sample Pt. ID: Reading
Client ID: Reading Anthracite Semi Annual Fly Ash Analysig
TEST TEST TEST E DATE OF
DESCRIPTION RESULT UNITS METHOD : ANALYSIS
SPLPY Fluid #3, Water 10.63 su, ending EPA SW846 METHJ 1312 6/05/1928
Sulfate, Leachate 646.0 mg/1 EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC 6/29/19%8
Nitrate, Leachate <0.002 mg/l EPA METH. 300 QPLC Ic 6/29/1998
Chleride, Leachate <0.02 mg/1l EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC 6/29/1998
Sodium, Total, leachate 5.20 mg/1 EPA SW84& METH. 7770 6/10/1998
heid Neutralization Potent 13.3 *% EPA 600/2-78-054 6/17/1998

* Tons Calcium Carbonate eguivalent/ 1000 Tons of Material

i
!
i

e |

Jqﬁé@éﬁ/Gittleman, Lab Direﬁtor

1180 0601:2000
i REGISTERED COMPANY ;
S wewws okt labs . com



201 West Clay Ava

NLC S WSt Hazleton, PA TET0E

PHONIEE (570) 435-301 1 'jFAX(S?O}4hHG321

i PAGE HNc. 1
DEP MODULE 25
SEMI~ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT |

TO: Reading Anthracite Report Date:  12/03/58
Engineering Department
200 Mahantongo Street
Pottsville, PA 17901

Material Tested: Fly Ash Hawkitn #: 9810~-00265-00C1
Date Received: 10/28/1998 Sampler Client
Date Sampled: 10/28/1998 Sample pt. ID: SER
Client ID: 3ER, Sewi Annual Fly ARsh Analysis
TEST TEST RESULTS Test Results TEST
DESCRIPTION Dry Wt. mg/kg Leachate mg/l METHOD
*pH 5.64 10.13 EPA SWB46 METH. ©045
Aluminum 27900 1.72 SW~846 METH. 7020
Antimony <20.0 <0.010 SW-846 METH. 7040
Arsenic 13.4 0.014 EPA SW846 METH. 7C6C
Barium 287 O.24 EPA sW846 METH. 7080
Boreon <10.0 <0.2 AGR. #9, PART 2, 2ND. ED
Cadmium <0.5 0.010 EPA SWB46 METH. 7131
Chromium 47 0.08 EPA SW846 METH. 7191
Copper 48 0.02 EPA SWB46 METH. 7210
Iron 24500 <0.03 EPA SW846 METH. 7380
Lead 45 G.12 EPA SW846 METH. 7421
Manganese 62 0.03 EPA SWB46 METH. 7460
Mercury <0.02 <0.0002 EPA SwWB46 METH. 7471
Molybdenum 13 0.156 EPA SW846 METH. 7480
Nickel 15 0.04 EPA SW846 METH. 7520
Selenium <0.5 0.077 EPR SW846 METH. 7740
Zinc 23.0 <0.005 EPA SW846 METH. 7950

* pH values are represented by Standard pH units (su)

10 9001:2000 |

: REGISTERED COMPANY

wivyw hawkminlabs. com



201 West Clay Avenue / West Hpzgun ik,

Loy G o
SEM-~-ANNUAL FLY ASH/ SPLP LEACHATE ANALYSIS

i
|

L5202

DER MIDULE 25 PHONE (570) 433-6011 + FAX (370) 455-6321

TO: Reading Anthracite Report Date: 12/03/1998
Material Tested: Fly Ash Hawk Mtn ID: 9810-00265-001
Date Received: i0/28/1998 Permit No.:
Date Sampled: 10/28/1998 Sample Pt. ID: BSER
Client ID: SER, Semi Annual Fly Ash Analysis
TEST TEST TEST DATE OF
DESCRIPTION RESULT UNITS METHOD ANALYSIE
SPLP Fluid #3, Water 10.42 su, ending EPA SWR46 METH. 1312 10/29/199
Sulfate, Leachate 360.0 mg/ 1l EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC 11/02/199
Hitrate, Leachate <0.002 mg /L EPR METH. 300 HPLC IC 11/02/18%
Chloride, Leachate 4.47 myg /L EPA METH. 300 HPLC 1IC 11/02/19¢
Eodium, Total, leachate 4.80 mg/l EPA SWE46 METH. 7770 1r/12/19%

Acid Neutralization Potent 21.0 ** EPA 600/2--78-054

* Tons Calcium Carbenate eguivalent/ 1000 Tons of Material ‘

Kf;k%?;f?/\,_) :
e cieman, a lrector
J éf§§§%ﬁ&%f1 Lab Direct

et

0061:2000!

ISTERED COMPENY
b swhane anviaminlabs, com

11/09/19%



201 West Clay Avenus /west Hazleton, PA 18202
PHONEGT0) 4553-6011 ¢ FAX {E70) 455-0221

PAGE No. 1
DEP MODULE 25
SEMI-ANNUAL MONITORING REPORY

T0: Reading Anthracite Report Date: 7/08/99
Engineering Department j
200 Mahantongo Street
Pottsville, PA 17901

Material Tested: Fly Ash HawkMtn #: 9906-00162-001
Dote Rerelved: 6/10/19399 Sampler Ciient
Date Sampled: 6/09/1999 sample pt. ID: SER Ash
Client ID: Semi Annual Fly Ash Analysis, Reading, SER Ash ;
TEST TEST RESULTS Test Results 'TEST
DESCRIPTION Dry Wt. mg/kg Leachate mg/l METHODR
*pH 9.42 9.24 EPA SW846 METH. 9045
Aluminum 27300 1.48 SW-846 METH. 7020
Antimony <20.0 0.01 SW-846 METH. 7040
Arsenic 1.1 0.020 EPA SW846 METH. 7060
Barium 178 <0.10 EPA SW846 METH. 7080
Boron 22.6 <0.2 ACGR. :#9, PART 2, 2ND. ED
Cadmium <0.5 <0.005 EPA SW846 METH. 7131
Chromium 11 0.0% EPh SW846 METH. 7191
Copper 153 <0.02 EPA SW846 METH. 7210
Iron 10600 G.03 EPA §W846 METH. 7380
Lead 23 <0.10 EPA SW846 METH. 7421
Manganese 54.6 <0.01 EPA SW846 METH. 7460
Mercury <0.02 <0.0002 EPA 3W846 METH. 7471
Molybkdenum 21 0.10 EPA SWB846 METH. 7480
Nickel <4.0 <0.04 EPA SW846 METH. 7250
Selenium <0.5 <0.005 EPA §W846 METH. 7740
Zinc 19.2 <0.005 EPA SWE846 METH. 7950

* pH values are represented by Standard pH units (su)

| WEE

[REE—

I s
liS{J 9601:2000

REGISYERED COMPANY -
waway hanwkimmlabs.com




4

TO:

Reading Anthracite

AL FLY ASH/ SPLP LEACHATE

D20 PHONE (5701 450
ANALYELS

Report Date:

7/06/1999

Meterial Tested: Fly Ash
Date Recelved: 6/30/1999
Nate Sampled: 6/05/1999

Client ID:

TEST TEST
DESCRIPTION RESULT
EPLP Fluid #32, Water 9.56
Sulfate, Leachate 255.0
Nitrate, Leachate <0.002
Chloride, Leachate 8.88
sodium, Total, leachate 1.97
Acid Neutralization Pctent 17.8

Hewk Mtn ID:
Permit No.:
Sample Pt. ID:

Semi. Annual Fly Ash Analysis, Reading, $ER RAsh

9906-00161-001

SER Ash

TEST DATE OF

UNITS METHOD ANALYSIS
su, ending EPA SWE46 METH. 1312 6/21/1999
mg/l EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC £/28/199%
mg /1 EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC 6/28/1999
mg/ L EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC 6/28/1999
mg/1 EPA SW846 METH. 7770 6/24/1399
*k EPA 600/2-78-084 7/02/1999

*% Tons Calcium Carbonate equivalent/ 1000 Tons of Material

1ttleman, Lab Dire@tor

wasny asvwikimtnlabs.com



DEP MODULE 2%

SEMI-ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT

TO: Reading Anthracite
Engineering Department
200 Mahantonge Street
Pottsville, PA 17901

Report Date:

V8202

PAGE No. 1

2/10/00

Material Tested:
Date Received:
Date Sampled:
Client ID:

TEST
DESCRIPTION

*pH
Aluminum
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Cadmium
Chromium
Copper
Iron
Lead
Manganese
Mercury
Molybdenum
Nickel
Selenium
Zinc

* pH values are represented by

I

150 s00:2000]

|

Fly Ash
11/30/1999
11/30/1999

TEST RESULTS
Dry Wt. mg/kg

HawkMtn #:
Sampler

Sample pt.
Reading Anthracite, Semi Annual Fly Ash Analysis

10.22 8.83
13000 2.85
<20.0 0.30
6.9 0.053
121.0 <0.10
<10.0 0,22
<0.5 <0.005
16.0 0.06%
9.60 0.032
8360 0.12
<L10.0 <0.10
50.0 0.02
0.41 <0.0002
«<10.0 0.45
3g.0 0.119
<0.5 0.014
8.07 <0.005

Standard pH units (su)

wiwsw Nawkiminiabs. com

Test Results
Leachate mg/l

AGR.

EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA
EPA

2912-00016-001

Client
SER Ash
TEST
METHOD
FPA SW846 METH. 9045
SWw—~846 METH. 7020
SW-846 METH. 7040
EPA SW846 METH. 7060
EPA SW846 METH. 7080
#9, PART 2, 2ND.
sWe46 METH. 7131
SW846 METH. 7191
4W846 METH. 7210
sweas METH. 7380
SW846 METE. 7421
SW846 METH. 7460
SW846 METH. 7471
SW846 METH. 7480
SW846 METH. 7250
SWB46 METH. 7740
SWR46 METH. 7950

EPA

ED



2()1 Wesl Ld\ AVENIUE / \(Jl ] Iplgian pily L 802

DER MODULE 25 PHONE (5701 4556011 * FAX (570) 456-6321
~ANNUAL 7LY AS d/ SPLP LEACHATE ANALYSIS ;

TO: Reading Anthracite Report Date: 2/10/2000
Material Tested: Fly Ach Hawk Mtn ID: 89¢12-00C16-001
Date Received: 11/30/1999 Permit No.: i
Date Sampled: 11/30/199¢% Sample Pt. ID: SER Ash
Client 1ID: Reading Anthracite, Semi Annual Fly Ash Analysis
1
TEST TEST TEST DATE OF
DESCRIPTION RESULT UNITS METHOD ANALYSTS
SPLP Fluid #3, Water 9.53 su, ending EPA SW246 METH. 1312 2/01/2000
sulfate, Leachate 252.0 mg/t EPAR METH. 300 HPLC IC 2/04/2000
Mitrate, Leachate 0.27 mg/l EPA METH. 300 HPLC 1IC 2/04/2000
Chloride, Leachate 1.75 mg/l EPA METH. 3C0 HPLC IC 2/04/2000
Scdium, Leachate 2.92 mg/l EPA SW846 METH. 7770 2/04 /2000
Acid Neutralization Potent 20.8 * % EPA 600/2-78-054 2/08/2000

** Tong Calcium Carbcnate equivalent/ 1000 Tons of Material

U e
cE%géyZELttleman, Lab Director

r
ﬁﬂﬁﬁ%ﬂ

SG 9001 ?Dﬁﬂt
. REGISTERED COMPARY i

wiww hanwkminlahs. com |



pEY

e/ West vlazlcton, PA 15202

704556011 0

FAR B70) 4556321

PAGE No. 1

MODULE 25

SEMI-~ANHUTAL MONITORING REPORT

TC: Reading Anthracite Report Date: 6/01/00
Engineerirg Department
200 Mahantongo Street
Pottsville, PA 17901
Material Tested: Fly Ash HawkMtn #: 0904-00263-001
Date Received: 4/13/2000 Sampler client
Date Sampled: 4/13/2C00 Sample pt. ID: SER
Client ID: SER Semi Annual Fly Ash Analysis I
TEST TRST RESULTS Test Results TEST
DESCRIPTION Dry Vit. mg/kg Leachate mg/l METHOD
*pH 11.91 11.62 EPA 3WS46 METH. 9045
Aluminum 25400 0.80 SW-846 METH. 7020
Ant imony <20.0 <0.010 SW-846 METH. 7040
Arsenic 11.2 <0.005 EPA SW846 METH. 7060
Barium 242 0.13 EPA SW846 METH. 7080
Boron <10.0 <0.2 AGR. |#9, PART 2, 2ND. ED
cadmium 1.3 0.021 EPA SW846 METH. 7131
Chromium 36 0.08 EPA §WB46 METH. 7191
Coppsr 22.9 0.03 EPA SW846 METH. 7210
Iren 18800 0.24 EPA SW846 METH. 7380
Lead 12 <0.10 EPA SW846 METH. 7421
Manganese 53 0.01 EPA SWB46 METH. 7460
Mercury 0.105 <0.0002 EPA SW846 METH. 7471
Molybdenum <10.0 0.10 EPA $W846 METH. 7480
Nickel 28 0.05 EPA $W846 METH. 7250
Selenium 1.5 <0.005 EPA SWB46 METH. 7740
Zinc 15.5 0.019 EPA METH. 7950

* pH values are represented by

Pt

1$0 95042000

| REGISTFRIG COMPAMY |
L. - |

SWB46

Standard pH units (su)

wavw hawkminlabs.com



201 West Clay Avenue [ West HE

Eb-ARNUAL FLY ASH/

TO:

Reading Anthracite

DET MODULE 28

PHONE (570) 455 601

SPLP LEACHATE ANALYSIS

Report Date:

| 6/01/2000

Material Tested: Fly Ash
Date Received: 4/13/2000
Date Sampled: 4/13/2000

Client ID:

TEST TEST
DESCRIPTION RESULT
SPLP Fluid #3, Water 11.72
Sulfate, Leachate 423.0
Nitrate, Leachate 0.00
Chlaride, Leachate 0.00
Sodium, Leachate 3.82
Acid Neutralization Potent 12.03

** Tons Calcium Carbonate eguivalent/ 1000

[ B T
By EE w8
1480 80012000
RESISTERCD COMPANY \-

SER Semi Annual Fly Ash Analysis

Hawk Mtn ID:
Permit No.:

Sample Pt. ID: SER

TEST
METHOD

UNITS

su, ending EPA SWB46 METH. 1312

meg /1 EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC
mg/l EPA METH. 300 HPLC 1@
mg/l EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC
mg/l EPA SWB46 METH., 7770
** EPA 600/2~-78-054

Tong of Material

L

J%gégéj/ﬂittleman, Lab Director

wiww hawkiminlahs.com

0004-00263--001

DATE OF
ANALYGSIS

4/26/2000
5/02/2000
5/02/2000
5/02/2000
5/12/2000
5/02/72000



201 West Clay Avenue [ wWest Hazleton, A 12202

PHONE (5700 455-6011 ¢ FAX (570) 455-5321

PAGE No. 1
DEP MODULE 25
SEMI~ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT

TO: Reading Anthracite Report Date: = 12/28/00
Engineering Department
PO Box 1200
Pottsville, PA 17901

Material Tested: Fly Ash HawkMtn #: 0011-00204-001

Date Received: 11/13/2000 Samnpler Client
Date Sampled: 11/10/2000 Sample pt. ID: SEIR
Client ID: Schuylkill Energy Rescources, Semi Annual Ash Analysis
TEST TEST RESULTS Test Results TEST
DESCRIPTICN Dry Wt. mg/kg Leachate mg/l METHOD
*pB 10.42 1¢.3 EPA SW846 METH. 9045
Aluminum 45600 1.67 SW-846 METH. 70.0
Antimony <20.0 <0.010 EPA SW846 METH. 7040
Arsenic 42.4 <0.005 EPA SwB846 METH. 7060
Barium 243 <0.10 EPA SWB46 METH. 7080
Boron 17.2 <0.2 AGR. #9, PART 2, 2ND. ED
Cadmium <0.5 0.0C23 EPA SW846 METH. 7131
Chromium 27 <0.05b EPR SW846 METH. 7191
Copper 17 0.02 EPA SWB846 METH. 7210
Iron 26700 <0.03 EPA SW346 METH. 7380
Lead <10.0 <0.10 EPA SwW846 METH. 7421
Manganese 84 0.07 EPA SWB46 METH. 7460
Mercury <0.02 <(.0002 EPA SW846 METH. 7471
Molybdenum <10.0 <0.1 EPA SwW846 METH. 7480
Nickel 25 <0.04 EPA SW846 METH. 7250
Selenium 1.2 <(0.005 EPA SW846 METH. 7740

Zinc 13.5 <0.005 EPA SW846 METH. 7950

* pH values are represented by standard pH units (su}

1130 90012000
LREGaeruEncommm J

wanw Diawkimintabs.com
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201 Wesl Clay Avenue 7 West e plZn ]

2 LEROz

LA B 5 PN DR MODULE 25 PHIONE (570) 455-6011 » FAX (570) 455-8521

GaMe-ANNUAL FLY ASH/ SPLP LEACHATE RUALYSIE

T0: Read’ng Anthracite Report Date: 12/28/2000
Material Tested: Fly ash Hawk Mtn ID: 0011-00204-001
hate Recelved: 11/313/2000 Permit No.:
Date Sampled: 11/16/2000 Sample Pt. ID: SER
Client ID: Schuylkill Energy Resources, Semi Annual Ash RAnalysis
TEST TRET TEST DATE OF
DESCRIPTION RESULT UNITS METHOD ANALYSIS
SPLY Fluid #3, Water 1G.70 su, ending EPA SWG46 METHY 1312 11/15/200
sulfate, Leachate 219.0 mg/ 1l EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC 11/17/204G
Nitrate, Leachate <. 002 mg/1l EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC 11/17/200
Chleride, Leachate 0.55 mg /L EPA METH. 300 HPLC 1C 11/17/200
Sodium, Leachate 1.91 mg /1 EPA SWB46 METH. 7770 11/29/200
Acid Neutralization Potent 41.3 * EPA 600/2-78-054 11/15/200

Tons Calcium Carbonate equivalent/ 1000 Tons of Material
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PACGE No. 1

DEP MODULE 25
SEMI--ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT

TO: Reading Anthracite Report Date: 7/16/01
Engineering Department
200 Mahantongo Street
Pottsville, PA 17901

Material Tested: Fly Ash HawkMtn #: 0106-00003--001
Date Received: 6/01/2001 Sampler C}ient
Date Sampled: 6/01/2001 Sample pt. ID: SER
Client ID: SER Semi Annual Fly Ash Analysis
TEST TEST RESULTS Test Results LTRSS
DESCRIPTION Dry Wt. mg/kg Leachate mg/l METHOD
*pH 9.61 10.1 EPh SW846 METH. 9045
Aluminum 27700 2.21 SW-~846 METH. 7020
Antimony 1.0 <0.005 8W~-846 METH. 7040
Arsenic 7.9 0.023 EPA SW846 METH. 7060
Barium 205 <0.10 EPA SW846 METH. 7080
Boron 23.5 <G.2 AGR. #9, PART 2, 2ND. ED
Cadmium <0.5 <0.005 EPA 5W846 METH. 7131
Chromium 30.9 <0.05 EPA SW846 METH. 7191
Copper 23 <0.02 EPA SW846 METH. 7210
Iron 24 0.07 PR SWB46 METH. 7380
Lead <10.0 <0.10 EPA SW846 METH. 7421
Manganese 86 <0.01 EPA SW846 METH. 7460
Mercury 0.28 <0.0002 EPA SW846 METH. 7471
Molybdenum <10.0 <0.1 EPA SW846 METH. 7480
Nickel 14 <0.04 EPA SW846 METH. 7250
Selenium 3.3 <0.005 EPA SW846 METH. 7740
zZine 17.8 0.008 EPA SW846 METH. 7950

* pH values are represented by Standard pH units (su)
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DER MODULE 2J PHO E (5700 4556011 = FAX (570} 455-6321
-ANNUAL FLY ASH/ SPLP CHATE ANALYEI
T0: Reading Anthracite Report Date: 7/16/2001
Material Tested: Fly Ash Hawk Mtn ID: 0106-00003-001
Date Received: 6/01/2001 Permit No.: .
hate Sampled: 6/01/2001 Sample Pt. ID: SER
Client ID: SER Semi Annual ¥ly Ash Analysis
g
TEST TEST TEST DATE OF
DESCRIPTION RESULT UNITS METHOD BNALYSIS
$PLP Fluid #3, Water 6/5/2001 su, ending EPA SW846 METH., 1312 &/05/2001
Sulfate, Leachate 328.0 mg /1 EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC 6/05/2001
Mitrate, Leachate 0.18 mg/ 1 EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC 6/05/2001
Chloride, Leachate 1.22 mg /1 wPA METH. 300 HPLC iC 6/05/2001
Sodium, Leachate 4.38 mg/1 EPA SW846 METH. 7770 6/12/2000
Acid Neutralization Potent 44.3 * ok EPA 600/2-78-054 6/05/2001

*# Tons Calcium Carbonate equivalent/ 1000 Tons of Material
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20 wWest Clay Avenue / west Hazleton, P 18202

PHONE (370) 4505-6011 ¢ FAX (570} 455-6321

PAGE No. 1
DEP MODULE 25 '
SEMI-ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT |

T0: Reading Anthracite Report Date: | 1/067/02
Engineering Department
PO Box 1200
Pottsville, PA 17901

Material Tested: Fly Ash HawkMtn #£: 0311~-00357-001
Hate Recelved: 11/21/2001 Sampler client
Uate Sampled: 11/21/2001 Sample pt. ID: Reading Anthracite
Client ID: Reading Anthracite, Semil nnual Ash Analysis ﬁ
|
|
TEST TEST RESULTS Test Results ITEST
DESCRIPTION Dry Wt. mg/kg Leachate mg/l METHOD
*pH 9.65 9.59 SW846-9045
Aluminum 23400 1.58 SW846-60108
Antimony <3.5 <0.04 5W846-60108
Arsenic 6.16 0.032 SW846-7060A
Barium 226 0.015 SWB846-6010B
Boron 24.0 <G.2 SW846-60108B
Cadmium 1.8 <0.005 SWB46-60108B
Chromium 35.1 0.008 SW846-60108
Copper 17.9 <0.005 SWB46~6010B
Iron 15200 <0.C1 5W846-6010B
Lead <5.0 <0.025 5W846-6010B
Manganesea 107 0.009 SW846~-6010B
Mercury 0.10 <0.0002 SwW846-74718
Molybdenum <1.00 0.016 SwB46-6010B
Nickel 8.2 <0.010 SWB846-6010B
Selenium <0.50 <0.005 SW844-7740

Zinc 16.6 0.013 SW846-6010B

* pH values are represented by Standard pH units (su)
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EM-ANNUAL FLY ASH/ SPL

TO: Reading Anthracit~

h

P LREACHATE ANALYSIS

£

201 West Clay Avenue [ West T2k

AL

SHUONE (5T0) 4556011 ¢ FAN (571

Report Date:

Material Tested:
Date Received:
Date Sampled:
Client ID:

TEST TEST
DESCRIPTION RESULT
SPLP Fluid #3, Water 10.2
Sulfate, Leachate 233.0
Nitrate, Leachate 0.05
Chloride, Leachate 0.68
sodium, Le:achate 5.25
Acid Neutralization Potent 34

Fly Ash
11/21/2001
11/21/2001

Hawk Mtn ID:
Permit No.: |
Sample Pt. ID: Reading Anthracite

0111-00357-001

Reading Anthracite, Semi Annual Ash Analysisg

UNI™MS

su,
mgy /L
mg/ L
ma /L
mg/ L

L

TEST HATE OF
METHOD ; BNALYSIE
ending EPA SWE46 METH. 1312 11/29/200
EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC 11/30/206
EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC 11/30/200
EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC 11/30/200
SWB46-6010B ' 12/18/200
EPR 600/2-78-054 12/05/200

%% Fons Calcium Carbonate eguivalent/ 1000 Tons of Material
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Gitfleman, Lab Director
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201 west Clay Avenue £ west Hazleton, PA 18202
o A - -

“HONLE BT0) 455-601 1 "'; FAX (B70) 455-8301
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| PAGE No. 1
DEP MODULE 25 ‘
SEMI-ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT
TO: Reading Anthracite Report Date: 5/03/02
Engineering Department
PO Box 1200
Pottsville, PA 17901
Material Tested: Fly Ash HawkMtn #: 0204-00267-001
Date Recelved: 4/17/2002 Sampler Client
Date Sampled: 471772002 Sample pt. ID: S@R
Client ID: cemi Annual Ash BAnalysis, Schuylkill Energy Resourceas ‘
TEST TEST RESULTS Test Results TEST
DESCRIPTION Dry Wt. mg/ky Leachate mg/i METHOD
*pH 9.07 9.63 SW846-95045
Aluminum 10300 1.64 SWa46-60108
Antimony 2 <(.04 sEW846-6010B
Arsenic 9.87 0.057 SWR46—7060A
Barium 108 G.03 5WB846-6010B
Boron 44.5 0.07 SWB46—60108
Cadmium 2 <(0.005 SWR46-6010B
Chromium 25 <{.005 SW846-6010B
Copper 14 <(.005 SWB46—-6010B
Iron 13200 0.02 8W846~6010B
Lead 18 0.05 SW846-6010R
Manganese 87 0.01 SW84q—6010B
Mercury 0.15 <(.0002 SW846-7471A
Molybdenum <1.00 <0.003 SW84%#60108
Nickel 10 <0.010 SWB4Q~6010B
Selenium <0.5 <0.005 SW84§-7060A
Zinc 17 0.06 SW846-60108
t

* pH values are represented by Standard pH units (su)
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TO: Reading Anthracite

"UER MODULE 25

20!\Vest€kﬂ‘ﬁvenue/\wgs
FHONE (570) 4556011 4
ASH/ SPLP LEACHATE ANALYSIS

Report Date:

5/03/2002

Material Tested: Fly Ash
Date Received: 4/17/2002
Date Sampled: 4/17/2002

Client 1ID:

Semi Annual Ash Analysis,

Hawk ¥Mtn ID:

Permit No.:

Sample Pt. ID:
Schuylkill Energy Resources

SCR

TEST TEST TEST

DESCRIPTION RESULT UNITS MBTHOD
SPLP Fluid #3, Water 10.18 su, ending EPA 5W846 METH. 1312
Sulfate, Leachate 315.0 mg/1 EPA METH. 2300 HPLO IC
Nitrate, Leachate 0.25 mg/ 1 EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC
Chloride, Leachate 1.40 mg/l EPA METH. 300 HPLC IC
Sodium, Leachate 0.53 mg/1 SW846-6010R
Acid Neutralization Potent 15.3 k¥ EPA 600/2-78-054

*% Tons Calcium Carbonate equivalent/ 1000 Tons of Material
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JET{z&y Gittleman, Lab Director

waswy Nenwkmadans . com

0204-00267-001

DATE OF
ANALYSGIS

4/19/2002
4/24/2002
4/24/2002
4/24/2002
4730/2002
4/23/2002



